
Page 1 of 5 
 

FOURTH ADDENDUM TO 
CITY OF LEAGUE CITY 

COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL 
SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING AGREEMENT 

 
 This Fourth Addendum to Commercial and Residential Solid Waste and Recycling 
Agreement is made and entered into as of ___________________, by and between the City of 
League City (hereinafter “CITY”), and BFI Waste Services of Texas, LP (dba Republic 
Services) (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”) with an effective date of ____________. 
 
 WHEREAS, on October 26, 2012, CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into that certain 
Commercial and Residential Solid Waste and Recycling Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”) 
whereby CONTRACTOR has agreed to provide, and CITY has agreed to accept the performance 
of solid waste collection and disposal services for CITY pursuant to the terms and conditions set 
forth in the Agreement; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on December 11, 2012, CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into an 
addendum (First Addendum) whereby the parties agreed and finalized on the pricing and fees 
(Exhibit B) for the Agreement; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on January 14, 2014, CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into another 
addendum (Second Addendum) that updated the pricing and fees (Exhibit B) for the Agreement; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, on December 4, 2014, CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into another 
addendum (Third Addendum) that added language to the Agreement which addressed 
performance requirements and provided for penalties arising from any performance deficiencies; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the Agreement to extend 
the term of the Agreement from January 31, 2018 to ______________ and to update the pricing 
and Fees (Exhibit B) for the Agreement during the extended term. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, CITY and CONTRACTOR 
agree to the following:    
 
1. The above-listed recitals are true and correct and hereby incorporated into this Fourth Addendum.  

 
2. The ending date of the Agreement is extended from January 31, 2018 to _______________. 

 
3. The document entitled Exhibit “B-1 – Pricing and Fees”, which is attached and incorporated herein 

shall be incorporated into the Agreement. 
 

4. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as provided therein.   

 
(signature blocks on next page) 



Page 2 of 5 
 

 

Executed this __________ day of ______, 2017.  

 
BFI WASTE SERVICES OF TEXAS, LP OF HOUSTON (the “CONTRACTOR”) 
D/B/A REPUBLIC SERVICES  
 
 
__________________________________ 
(Name, Position) 
 
 
CITY OF LEAGUE CITY (the “CITY”) 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
John Baumgartner, City Manager 
 
 
Attest:  
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Diana Stapp, City Secretary 
 
 
 
Approved as to form:  
 
 
___________________________________ 
Nghiem V. Doan, City Attorney 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 5 
 

EXHIBIT B-1 
PRICING AND FEES 

(February 1, 2018 through April 1, 2018) 
[CY = Cubic Yards] 

 
 
RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATES  

$16.05 Rate per Residential Unit 

 

LIGHT COMMERCIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION RATE 

Container Size   Weekly Collection Frequency 

  1 2 4 

96-gallon cart $22.50 $32.70 $53.10 

 

COMMERCIAL DUMPSTER FEES 

    Container 
Size     Weekly Collection Frequency      

  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

2 CY $34.36 $42.53 $54.79 $70.08 $86.65 $100.68 n/a  

4 CY $39.60 $63.29 $89.41 $113.55 $132.61 $158.68 n/a  

6 CY $52.73 $83.13 $120.33 $158.18 $196.93 $233.85 $278.29 

8 CY  $60.61 $104.68 $157.30 $209.39 $262.00 $311.53 $370.22 

 

 

 

  



Page 4 of 5 
 

COMMERCIAL RECYCLING FEES 

 Container 
Size 

Weekly Collection 
Frequency    

  1 2 3 4 

2 CY $48.20 $76.16 $120.34 $163.18 

4 CY $58.91 $93.08 $132.47 $175.31 

6 CY $64.26 $101.75 $144.59 $187.43 

8 CY  $69.62 $107.10 $149.94 $192.78 

 

ROLL-OFF CONTAINER FEES 

Roll-Off Size Haul Rate (per haul) 

20 CY $178.50 

30 CY $178.50 

40 CY $178.50 

 

COMPACTOR CONTAINER FEES 

 Size Haul Rate (per haul) 

20 CY $204.00 

30 CY $204.00 

35 CY $204.00 

40 CY $204.00 

42 CY $204.00 

 

 

 



Page 5 of 5 
 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

  Roll-off delivery – one-time charge $127.50 per delivery 

Roll-off Rental Fee $102.00 per month 

Roll-off Rental Fee $3.06 per day 

Compactor Rental Fee (30 CY) $525.00 per month 

Disposal Rate Type I Landfill per ton $31.12 per ton 

Disposal Rate Type IV Landfill per CY $7.80 per cubic yard 

 

 


